2017 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 182

BY REPRESENTATIVE GLOVER

A RESOLUTION

To express the condolences of the House of Representatives upon the death of Deborah Farrar Tomasek.

WHEREAS, the members of the House of Representatives were saddened to learn of the death of Deborah Farrar Tomasek on May 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, Deborah Farrar was born in Shreveport on June 14, 1951, to Jeanette Redmon Farrar and Roby Farrar; Ms. Tomasek was preceded in death by her mother; and

WHEREAS, Deborah Farrar professed her faith in God at an early age and was a lifelong Presbyterian and a member of Trinity Presbyterian Church; and

WHEREAS, Deborah graduated from Louisiana State University-Shreveport in 1982 with a degree in accounting and worked for the city of Shreveport in Internal Audit, Management Services, and for the Shreveport City Council; she loved her jobs with the city of Shreveport and developed lasting friendships during her decades-long employment; and

WHEREAS, left to cherish her memory are her sons, Trey Tomasek, and his wife Tina, James Tomasek, and Robert Tomasek, and his wife Amy; her father, Roby Farrar, and his wife Betty; her brother, Dale Farrar; her grandchildren, Summer Tomasek Ceaser, and her husband Max, and Nolan and Nicholas Tomasek; sweet memories of times shared with Deborah Farrar Tomasek will forever remain in the minds and hearts of all who knew and loved her.

HR NO. 182 ENROLLED

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby extend deepest and most heartfelt condolences to the family and friends who mourn the passing of Deborah Farrar Tomasek and does hereby express sincere thoughts and prayers for comfort and peace.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the family of Deborah Farrar Tomasek.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES